W8095 County Rd E, PO Box 228, Park Falls, WI 54552, 715-762-2151 Email: clerktownoflake@gmail.com Website: www.townlakewi.com

Town Board Regular Meeting held February 13, 2025 at the Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Chairman Larry Reas, Supervisor Sue Schemberger, Clerk Angela Sales, and 0 electors

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Reas at 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Public Comment: None.
- 2. Minutes of January 23, 2025 meeting, review and approve. Supervisor Schemberger made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, Chairman Reas seconded the motion, motion passed.
- 3. The January Treasurer's Report & Financial Report were reviewed.
- 4. Vouchers, review and approve/deny. Checks 27626-27663 in the total amount of \$124,844.78 were reviewed for January. Supervisor Schemberger made a motion to approve the vouchers, Chairman Reas seconded the motion, motion passed.
- 5. Chairman's Report.
 - a. Driveway Access Permit Application received from Roger Harter on Rock Creek Rd was approved.
 - b. For Spring Road Limit postings we will be following Price County's lead.
 - c. Equipment Review: Snow Plow trucks/equipment have been functioning well with no break downs. The crew worked on replacing wear strips.
- 6. Unfinished Business.
 - a. Encroachment on Town Property & Easement / Mr. Haney most likely to be continued at one of our May 2025 Board meetings.
 - b. CenturyLink C/o JNR Adjustment Company Bill is still being discussed.
- 7. New Business.
 - a. Ginny Bosse to be a Poll Worker for the Primary Election. Supervisor Schemberger made a motion to approve, seconded by Chairman Reas, motion passed.
 - b. City of Park Falls February 24, 2025 Public Hearing Re: ESA Solar was discussed.
 - c. Boat Landing on Bass Lake Road is being researched.
- 8. Road Work Report: Plowing and sanding of roads and plowing of driveways. Also greasing trucks and hitches and other maintenance work.
- 9. Next Metting:
 - a. February 27, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. General Board Meeting
- 10. Adjourn Meeting. Motion made by Supervisor Schemberger, seconded by Chairman Reas to adjourn the meeting at 6:47 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by Angela Sales, Clerk – Posted February 17, 2025 at Town of Lake Hall and www.townlakewi.com